

ORIGINAL

Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554

In re Applications of)
AURIO A. MATOS)
LLOYD SANTIAGO-SANTOS and LOURDES)
RODRIGUES-BONET)
For Construction Permit for a New)
FM Station on Channel 293A in)
Culebra, Puerto Rico)

MM Docket No. 93-89
File No. BPH-911114MS
File No. BPH-911115MP

RECEIVED
DEC 20 1993
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

To: The Review Board

REPLY EXCEPTIONS TO
INITIAL DECISION OF
AURIO A. MATOS

Submitted by:

Scott C. Cinnamon, Esq.

BROWN NIETERT & KAUFMAN
1920 N Street, N.W.
Suite 660
Washington, D.C. 20036

December 20, 1993

No. of Copies rec'd OF 11
List ABCDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PETITION TO ENLARGE WAS FATALLY UNTIMELY	2
III. MATOS ACQUIRED REASONABLE ASSURANCE OF THE AVAILABILITY OF THE COLON-VENTURA SITE IN GOOD FAITH . .	8
IV. SANTIAGO AND RODRIGUES HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT APPROVAL OF MATOS' SITE PROPOSAL IS "IMPROBABLE"	9
V. SANTIAGO AND RODRIGUES HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE FINANCIAL ISSUE THEY REQUEST	12
VI. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adjudicatory Re-regulation Proposals, 58 FCC 2d 856,
874 (1976) 7

Algreg Cellular Engineering, 6 FCC Rcd 2921,
69 RR2d 290 (Com. Car. Bur. 1991) 12

Evergreen Broadcasting Company, 7 FCC Rcd 6601, 6603 1992) . . 4

Great Lakes Broadcasting, Inc., 6 FCC Rcd 4331,
69 RR2d 946 (1991) 7, 8, 12

Harrison County Broadcasting, 6 FCC Rcd 5819,
70 RR2d 40 (Rev. Bd. 1992) 14

Hearing Designation Order, DA-93-331, released
April 8, 1993 3

Madalina Broadcasting, Inc. FCC 91M-2704,
released September 3, 1991 11

Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 93M-508
released August 6, 1993 2

National Innovative Programming Network of the
East Coast, 2 FCC Rcd 5641, 63 RR2d 1543 (1987) 9

Notice of Proposed Rule Making (FCC 75-1250,
released November 14, 1975) 8

Omaha TV 15, 4 FCC Rcd 730, 731 (1988) 4

Salinas Broadcasting, Ltd. Partnership,
4 FCC Rcd 8325, 67 RR2d 237 (Rev. Bd. 1989),
5 FCC Rcd 1613 (Rev. Bd. 1990) 10

Salt City Communications, Inc., 7 FCC Rcd 4221,
71 RR2d 192 (1992) 13

Scioto Broadcasters Limited Partnership,
5 FCC Rcd 5158, 5160, 68 RR2d 195 (Rev. Bd. 1990),
rev. denied, 6 FCC Rcd 1893 (1991) 13

Teton Broadcasting Ltd. Partnership,
1 FCC Rcd 518, 519, 61 RR2d 1288 (1986) 10

Texas Communications Ltd. Partnership,
7 FCC Rcd 3186, 70 RR2d 1487 (1992) 4

The Edgefield-Saluda Radio Company,
5 FCC 2d 148, 148-149 8 RR2d 611 (Rev. Bd. 1966) 8

Statutes and Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.229(a)	3
47 C.F.R. § 1.229(b)	5, 6
47 C.F.R. § 1.229(c)	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.276	1
47 C.F.R. § 1.277	1
